The Investment Policy is the principal document for managing market
risks. It sets guiding principles for, inter alia, the prudent person
principle, specific risk restrictions and a decision-making structure
for the investment activities.

The structure and nature of the technical provisions, the overall
risk appetite, risk tolerance, regulatory requirements and rating
targets are taken into account when deciding limits and when setting
return and liquidity targets. The Board of Directors decides on the
Investment Policy once a year or more often if deemed necessary.
The Investment Policy specifies guidelines defining mandates and
authorizations on the use of derivatives. The market risk is actively
monitored and controlled by the Investment Control Committee and
reported to the ORSA Committee.

Table 7 – Sensitivity analysis of the fair values of financial assets and liabilities

2022 2021

Interest rate Equities Properties Interest rate Equities Properties

MSEK

1 percentage
point parallel

shift down

1 percentage
point parallel

shift up
20% fall
in prices

20% fall
in prices

1 percentage
point parallel

shift down

1 percentage
point parallel

shift up
20% fall
in prices

20% fall
in prices

Assets
Short-term fixed income 0 0 11 -11

Long-term fixed income 2,076 -1,995 1,114 -1,070

Equities -2,606 -3,413

Derivatives, net -12 12 - -23 22 0

Other financial assets -2 -2

Liabilities
Derivatives, net - - - - - -

Total change in fair value 2,065 -1,983 -2,606 -2 1,102 -1,058 -3,413 -2

Effect recognized in profit/loss -12 12 - -2 -23 22 0 -2
Effect recognized in equity 2,065 -1,983 -2,606 -2 1,102 -1,058 -3,413 -2

28 If P&C Insurance Ltd (publ) •  Annual Report 2022

Notes

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk refers to the sensitivity of the values of assets,
liabilities and financial instruments to changes in the term structure
of interest rates, or in the volatility of interest rates.

Risk exposure
Since the technical provisions are predominantly stated in nominal
terms in the balance sheet, If P&C Insurance is mainly exposed to
changes in future inflation. However, the economic value of these
provisions, meaning the present value of future claims payments, is
exposed to changes in interest rates. Furthermore, the provisions

[…]

ting agreements and similar agreements 1)

  Financial instruments -72 -35

  Cash collateral pledged - -63

Net amount 2 -21

Notes

If P&C Insurance Ltd (publ)  •  Annual Report 2022 51

Note 22 – Financial instruments set off in the balance sheet or subject to netting agreements

Note 23 – Reinsurers’ share of technical provisions

2022 2021

MSEK
Change during the year

Provision for unearned
premiums and

unexpired risks
Provision for claims

outstanding

Provision for unearned
premiums and

unexpired risks
Provision for claims

outstanding
Opening balance 708 2,555 579 2,234
Change in provision 90 -118 92 154

Translation differences 88 248 36 168

Closing balance 886 2,686 708 2,555

A specification of the reinsurers’ share of technical provisions is presented in Note 31 Technical provisions.

Sensitivity analysis of the fair values of financial assets
in level 3
The sensitivity of the fair value of level 3 instruments to changes in
key assumptions, by category and financial instrument, is shown
below.

The following changes in key assumptions have been used:
	– 1% increase in the yield curve for bonds and other interest-bearing
securities.
	– 20% decrease in prices for equity related securities.

2022 2021

MSEK Carrying amount

Effect of reasonably
possible alternative

assumptions Carrying amount

Effect of reasonably
possible alternative

assumptions
Financial assets, available for sale
Shares and participations 1) 32 -6 121 -24

Bonds and other interest-bearing securities 30 0 28 0

Total 62 -6 148 -24

1 Includes holding in equity funds.

52 If P&C Insurance Ltd (publ) •  Annual Report 2022

Notes

Note 24 – Debtors arising out of direct insurance

Note 25 – Debtors arising out of reinsurance

Note 26 – Other debtors

MSEK 2022 2021
Receivables from policyholders 16,215 14,549

Receivables from insurance brokers 0 0

Receivables from insurance companies 71 72

Bad-debts provisions -89 -79

Total 1) 16,197 14,542

1)  Of which, MSEK 5 (3) is expected to be received later than 12 months after the
closing date.

MSEK 2022 2021
Receivables from reinsurers 1,139 1,285

Bad-debts provisions -20 -171

Total 1) 1,119 1,114

1)  Of which, MSEK 5 (3) is expected to be received later than 12 months after the
closing date.

MSEK 2022 2021
Receivable from group companies 1,053 2,273

Receivable from patient-insurance pool
for the public sector 763 689

Other 41 67

Bad-debt provisions - -

Total 1) 1,857 3,029

1)  Of which, MSEK 713 (644) is expected to be received later than 12 months after
the closing date.

Generally, provision is based on a standard computation; the
amount includes individual provision of MSEK -4 (-2).

Bad-debt provisions are calculated entirely on an individual basis.

MSEK 2022 2021
Accumulated acquisition value
Opening balance 573 525
Additions 76 90

Disposals -52 -53

Translation differences 24 11

Closing balance 621 573

Accumulated depreciation and impairment
Opening balance -360 -328
Depreciation and impairments during the year -67 -68

Disposals 45 43

Translation differences -17 -7

Closing balance -400 -360

Carrying amount, closing balance 222 213

Note 27 – Tangible assets

Leasing where If P&C Insurance acts as lessor pertains to income
from the leasing out of premises and was only insignificant amounts.

MSEK
Leasing agreements (lessee)
Due dates

Future minimum
lease payments

2022 2021

< 1 year 299 262

1-5 years 960 871

> 5 years 711 773

Total 1,970 1,906

MSEK 2022 2021

Total lease payments during the period 287 274

Of which, minimum lease payments 287 274

Of which, variable rents - -

The company’s leasing agreements pertain mainly to premises and
vehicles.

MSEK
Age analysis

Not due and due less

than six months
Due more than

six months Total
Receivables 1,062 77 1,139

Bad-debt provisions 0 -21 -20

Total 1,062 57 1,119

MSEK
Age analysis

Not due and due less

than six months
Due more than

six months Total
Receivables 16,138 149 16,286

Bad-debt provisions -7 -83 -89

Total 16,131 66 16,197

Through the Norwegian branch, If P&C Insurance provides property
insurance that also includes protection against damage caused by
natural events. As a consequence, the branch is a member of the
Norwegian Natural Peril’s Pool and is obliged to reserve Natural perils
capital. The contingency reserve includes an amount reported in
the Norwegian krona corresponding to Natural perils capital in the
Norwegian branch.

Notes

If P&C Insurance Ltd (publ)  •  Annual Report 2022 53

Note 29 – Other prepayments and accrued income

Note 30 – Untaxed reserves

Note 28 – Deferred acquisition costs